1) the Group recognized income and expenses from interest on hedging derivatives together with interest on hedged items.
The introduced change results from adapting the presentation to the provisions of IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’.

2) costs related to cash turnover were presented in the item ‘Fee and commission expense’. Before the change, they were
presented in the item ‘General administrative expenses and depreciation’. The introduced change results from adaptation
to the observed market practice in this respect and, in the Group's opinion, better reflects the nature of these transactions
by recognizing both the income and the cost related to cash turnover in net fee and commission income.

The changes in the accounting principles indicated above made it necessary to restate the comparative data for the period of
3 months ended 31 March 2023, but they did not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Changes in the presentation of interest income and expense on hedging derivatives:

Interest income 4 246 (5) 4 241

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 4 534 (300) 4 234

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4 097 (303) 3 794

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

437 3 440

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(288) 295 7

Interest expense (1 472) 5 (1 467)

Change in the method of presentation of costs related to cash turnover:

Fee and commission expense (169) (24) (193)

General administrative expenses and depreciation (1 541) 24 (1 517)

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate income statement is presented in the tables below.

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2023

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2023
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Changes in the presentation of interest income and expense on hedging derivatives:

Interest income 4 031 (5) 4 026

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 4 314 (300) 4 014

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 3 818 (303) 3 515

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

496 3 499

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(283) 295 12

Interest expense (1 338) 5 (1 333)

Change in the method of presentation of costs related to cash turnover:

Fee and commission expense (180) (24) (204)

General administrative expenses and depreciation (1 447) 24 (1 423)

 24

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 3 months
ended on 31 March 2024
(in PLN million)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first quarter of 2024

6. Accounting estimates
The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors including